where significant, for fiscal 2024 compared with fiscal 2023:

• North America operating income increased primarily due to revenue growth, lower business optimization costs and lower
labor costs, partially offset by a decline in consulting contract profitability and higher acquisition-related costs.

• EMEA operating income increased primarily due to the positive impact of foreign currency exchange rates which resulted in
an increase in U.S. dollar revenues, lower labor costs and lower business optimization costs, partially offset by declines in
consulting revenues in local currency and consulting contract profitability.

• Growth Markets operating income decreased as revenue growth in local currency and lower labor costs were more than
offset by lower contract profitability and the negative impact of foreign currency exchange rates which resulted in a decline in
U.S. dollar revenues.

Operating Income and Operating Margin Excluding Business Optimization Costs (Non-GAAP)
The business optimization costs reduced operating margin for fiscal 2024 and 2023 by 70 and 170 basis points, respectively.
Adjusted operating margin for fiscal 2024 increased 10 basis points to 15.5% compared with fiscal 2023.

Fiscal

  2024 2023

(in millions of U.S.
dollars)

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Operating
Income

(Non-
GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-
GAAP)

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Operating
Income

(Non-
GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-
GAAP)

Increase
(Decrease)

North America $ 4,952 $ 68 $ 5,021  16 % $ 4,474 $ 465 $ 4,939  16 % $ 82
EMEA (2)  2,804  249  3,052  13  2,483  438  2,922  13  131
Growth Markets (2)  1,840  122  1,961  17  1,853  160  2,013  17  (51)
Total $ 9,596 $ 438 $ 10,034  15.5 % $ 8,810 $ 1,063 $ 9,873  15.4 % $ 161

Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.
(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.]
(2) During the first quarter of fiscal 2024, we revised the reporting of our geographic markets for the movement of our Middle East and Africa

market units from Growth Markets to Europe, and the Europe market became our EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa) geographic market.
Prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

Other Income (Expense), net
Other income (expense), net primarily consists of foreign currency gains and losses, non-operating components of pension